During the second quarter of 2010, we identified errors in our accounting for ground leases. In accordance with accounting guidance provided in
ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of these errors on prior period reported results and
concluded that the errors were not material to any of our prior period financial statements. We also concluded that had the errors been corrected
in our financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2010, the impact of such an adjustment would have been material to our financial
statements for that period. As such, in accordance with accounting guidance provided in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the financial
statements for the prior periods presented have been revised as follows. This non-cash revision does not impact our revenues or cash flows for
any prior period. The �As Revised� amounts presented below reflect the ground lease adjustments made to previously reported results. See Note 3
�Discontinued Operations� for adjustments made for our 2010 club closures.

January 30, 2010 January 31, 2009
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Deferred income taxes $ 5,553 $ 5,209 $ 10,762 $ 8,033 $ 4,633 $ 12,666
Total assets 2,166,087 5,209 2,171,296 2,021,436 4,633 2,026,069
Other noncurrent liabilities 117,810 13,023 130,833 117,449 11,582 129,031
Retained earnings 1,463,146 (7,814) 1,455,332 1,351,217 (6,949) 1,344,268
Total stockholders� equity 1,033,367 (7,814) 1,025,553 984,804 (6,949) 977,855
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,166,087 $ 5,209 $ 2,171,296 $ 2,021,436 $ 4,633 $ 2,026,069

Fiscal Year Ended January 30, 2010 Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2009
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Cost of sales, including buying and occupancy
costs $ 9,080,845 $ 100 $ 9,080,945 $ 9,003,978 $ 125 $ 9,004,103
Preopening expenses 10,013 1,341 11,354 3,736 1,012 4,748
Operating income 223,787 (1,441) 222,346 220,927 (1,137) 219,790
Provision for income taxes 90,533 (576) 89,957 85,871 (455) 85,416
Income from continuing operations 132,535 (865) 131,670 135,820 (682) 135,138
Net income $ 132,136 $ (865) $ 131,271 $ 134,583 $ (682) $ 133,901
Basic earnings per share Net Income $ 2.47 $ (0.02) $ 2.45 $ 2.32 $ (0.01) $ 2.31
Diluted earnings per share Net Income $ 2.42 $ (0.02) $ 2.40 $ 2.28 $ (0.01) $ 2.27
Contractual Obligations

BJ�s had no significant off-balance sheet arrangements at any time during any of the periods presented in this Form 10-K.

30

Edgar Filing: BJS WHOLESALE CLUB INC - Form 10-K

33

The following summarizes our contractual cash obligations as of January 29, 2011 and the effect these obligations are expected to have on our
liquidity and cash flows in future periods:

Payments Due by Period

Contractual Obligations 2011
2012 to

2013
2014 to

2015
2016 and
thereafter Total

(Dollars in Thousands)
Current debt $ 558 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 558
Operating leases 182,400 366,995 364,144 1,831,053 2,744,592

[…]

During the second quarter of 2010, we identified errors in our accounting for ground leases. In accordance with accounting guidance provided in
ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we assessed the materiality of these errors on prior period reported results and
concluded that the errors were not material to any of our prior period financial statements. We also concluded that had the errors been corrected
in our financial statements for the period ended July 31, 2010, the impact of such an adjustment would have been material to our financial
statements for that period. As such, in accordance with accounting guidance provided in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the financial
statements for the prior periods presented have been revised as follows. This non-cash revision does not impact our revenues or cash flows for
any prior period. The �As Revised� amounts presented below reflect the ground lease adjustments made to previously reported results. See Note 3
�Discontinued Operations� for adjustments made for our 2010 club closures.

January 30, 2010 January 31, 2009
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Deferred income taxes $ 5,553 $ 5,209 $ 10,762 $ 8,033 $ 4,633 $ 12,666
Total assets 2,166,087 5,209 2,171,296 2,021,436 4,633 2,026,069
Other noncurrent liabilities 117,810 13,023 130,833 117,449 11,582 129,031
Retained earnings 1,463,146 (7,814) 1,455,332 1,351,217 (6,949) 1,344,268
Total stockholders� equity 1,033,367 (7,814) 1,025,553 984,804 (6,949) 977,855
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,166,087 $ 5,209 $ 2,171,296 $ 2,021,436 $ 4,633 $ 2,026,069

Fiscal Year Ended January 30, 2010 Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2009
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As

Reported Adjustment As Revised
Cost of sales, including buying and occupancy
costs $ 9,080,845 $ 100 $ 9,080,945 $ 9,003,978 $ 125 $ 9,004,103
Preopening expenses 10,013 1,341 11,354 3,736 1,012 4,748
Operating income 223,787 (1,441) 222,346 220,927 (1,137) 219,790
Provision for income taxes 90,533 (576) 89,957 85,871 (455) 85,416
Income from continuing operations 132,535 (865) 131,670 135,820 (682) 135,138
Net income $ 132,136 $ (865) $ 131,271 $ 134,583 $ (682) $ 133,901
Basic earnings per share Net Income $ 2.47 $ (0.02) $ 2.45 $ 2.32 $ (0.01) $ 2.31
Diluted earnings per share Net Income $ 2.42 $ (0.02) $ 2.40 $ 2.28 $ (0.01) $ 2.27
Fiscal Year

Our fiscal year ends on the Saturday closest to January 31. The fiscal years ended January 29, 2011, January 30, 2010 and January 31, 2009 each
included 52 weeks.

37

Edgar Filing: BJS WHOLESALE CLUB INC - Form 10-K

42

Estimates Included in Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those